appropriate, counter notices have been served validly and within the appropriate time.

Fair value measurement

The fair value measurement of investment property has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value as it is derived
from valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable
inputs).

Significant
unobservable

inputs

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to significant

increase in input

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to significant

decrease in input Range of inputs
30 June 2022 30 June 2021

Market rent Increase Decrease $25 - $1,416 $25 - $641
Capitalisation rate Decrease Increase 3.13% - 5.75% 3.38% - 7.75%

Discount Rate Decrease Increase 5.00% - 6.85% 5.25% - 8.00%

The above unobservable inputs are considered significant Level 3 inputs. Refer to Note E2 for further information.

Centuria Industrial REIT
30 June 2022

24

Trust's assets and liabilities

C2 Investment properties (continued)

Fair value measurement (continued)

A further sensitivity analysis was undertaken by the Trust to assess the fair value of investment properties values.
The table below illustrates the impact on valuation of movements in capitalisation rates:

Fair Value Capitalisation rate impact
at 30 June 2022 +0.25% -0.25%

$'000 $'000 $'000
$88,888.00
4,066,426 (228,900) 258,100

C3 Investment properties held for sale

Assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale
transaction rather than through continued use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly
probable and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition.

30 June 2022
$'000

30 June 2021
$'000

99 Quill Way, Henderson WA - 9,000
30 Clay Pl, Eastern Creek NSW 34,500 -

34,500 9,000

The Trust sold 99 Quill Way, Henderson WA for a gross sale price of $10.5 million plus GST on 26 November
2021.

On 1 June 2022, the Trust entered into a contract to sell 30 Clay Pl, Eastern Creek NSW for $34.5 million.